injunction as well as compensatory damages and costs from the defendant. 

RELIEF 

54. In view of the foregoing analysis, a decree of permanent injunction is 

passed in favour of the plaintiff and against the defendant in terms of prayer 

clauses 62 (a), (b) and (c) of the plaint. 

55. A decree of damages of Rs. 34,41,240/- (Rupees Thirty-four lakhs 

forty-one thousand two hundred forty only) is passed in favour of the 

Signature Not Verified 

Digitally Signed 
By:KOMAL DHAWAN 
Signing Date:25.03.2025 
12:14:41 

CS(COMM) 254/2023 Page 21 of 21 

WWW.LEGALERAONLINE.COM 

plaintiff and against the defendant in terms of prayer clauses 62 (e) of the